RESOLUTION NO. 19-91

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TERMINATION OF A CONTRACT WITH T. WAYNE HILL TRANSPORT, f/k/a T. WAYNE HILL TRUCKING, INC., FOR AS-NEEDED WET LIME SLUDGE HAULING SERVICES; APPROVING A NEW AGREEMENT FOR AS-NEEDED WET LIME SLUDGE HAULING SERVICES WITH DEDICATED TRANSPORT, LLC, PIGGYBACKING A GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES CONTRACT, FOR A TERM ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, SUBJECT TO AN OPTION TO RENEW FOR 6 MONTHS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND UP TO BE \$168,000 FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES BY DEDICATED TRANSPORT FOR THE REMAINDER OF FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND SUCH SUMS AS ARE BUDGETED IN FUTURE FISCAL YEARS FOR SERVICES UNDER THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXERCISE THE CITY'S OPTION TO RENEW THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, lime sludge is regularly generated as a by-product from potable water treatment processes at the City's Ralph Brennan Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to provide for the transport and safe disposal of lime sludge in order to meet permitting requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City currently has a contract with T. Wayne Hill Transport f/k/a T. Wayne Hill Trucking, Inc. ("T. Wayne Hill"), approved by City Res. No. 18-45, for provision of as-needed wet lime sludge hauling services; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen circumstances T. Wayne Hill has had difficulty meeting performance contractual requirements; and

WHEREAS, City Utilities staff recommend terminating the contract with T. Wayne Hill for convenience as authorized by that contract, and arranging for Dedicated Transport, LLC ("Dedicated Transport"), to provide such services in place of T. Wayne Hill; and

WHEREAS, a written agreement has been prepared, piggybacking Dedicated

Transport's current contract with Gainesville Regional Utilities, for a term ending September 30, 2023, with an option to renew on the City's part for a 6-month renewal term; and

WHEREAS, Dedicated Transport's fees under the proposed agreement would be \$12.50, as compared to the \$12.37 provided for in the contract with T. Wayne Hill; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate for \$168,000, for the estimated costs for Dedicated Transport to provide services under the agreement through the end of Fiscal Year 2018-2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Commission hereby approves termination of the contract with T. Wayne Hill Transport, f/k/a T. Wayne Hill Trucking Inc., approved by Resolution No. 18-45, for convenience. The City Manager is authorized and directed to provide the required notice of termination.

SECTION 2. The Term Services Agreement for Wet Lime Residuals Hauling with Dedicated Transport, LLC, piggybacking Dedicated Transport's existing contract with Gainesville Regional Utilities, for a Term ending on September 30, 2023, with an option to renew for 6 months thereafter, is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement referenced above. A copy of the Agreement in substantially final form is attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

SECTION 4. The expenditure of funds in the amount of \$168,000 for as-needed

wet lime residuals hauling services to be provided by Dedicated Transport, LLC, for the remainder

of Fiscal Year 2018-2019, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the above-referenced

Agreement, is hereby approved.

SECTION 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend such sums as are

budgeted and appropriated in future Fiscal Years for as-needed wet lime residuals hauling services

under the above-referenced Agreement.

SECTION 6. The City Manager is hereby authorized to renew the Agreement as

referenced above, on behalf of the City.

SECTION 7. It is found that the Agreement authorized herein is made pursuant to

Section 30-54(b), City Code, and is in the best interest of the City.

La Magna

SECTION 8. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: April, 17 2019